Periodicals of Engineering and Natural Sciences  ISSN 2303-4521
Vol. 9, No. 2, June 2021, pp.1124-1140
 1124
Flexural behavior of two-layer beams made with normal and
lightweight concrete layers
Hayder Kadhem Adai AL-Farttoosi1, Haleem K. Hussain2, Oday A. Abdulrazzaq3
1 Civil Engineering, University of Basrah
2 Civil Engineering, University of Basrah

1L 226 300 520 - 633 23 0 1801 23.2 2.50 13952
2L 200 450 562 - 473 50 3.95 1953 28.5 2.20 14590
3L 226 510 880 - 371 55 4.46 2031 35.1 2.05 17295
where SF: silica fume, SP: Super-plasticizer, wc: equilibrium density, NWA: Normal Wight Aggregate, LWA:
Lightweight Aggregate.
Grade 75, (620 MPa) reinforcement steel have been used. All the reinforcing bars met the requirements of
ASTM A615. Fig. 3 shows the stress-strain curve of steel reinforcement bars. Table 2 summarizes the
specifications of tested beams.
Table 2. Beams’ specifications
Beam
Layer thickness of
hLW/h
Type of concrete
NWC (mm) LWAC (mm) Top layer Bottom layer
B1N - - 0% NWC -
B1N-1L25 150 50 25% NWC LWAC
B1N-1L50 100 100 50% NWC LWAC
B1N-1L75 50 150 75% NWC LWAC
B1L - - 100% - LWAC
B1L-1N50 100 100 50% LWAC NWAC
B2L-1N50 100 100 50% LWAC NWAC
B3L-1N50 100 100 50% LWAC NWAC
B1N-2L50 100 100 50% NWC LWAC
B1N-3L50 100 100 50% NWC LWAC
B2N-1L50 100 100 50% NWC LWAC
4. Testing setup
As shown in Fig. 4, the experimental tests were performed as a simply supported beams with 1400 mm clear
span under four-point loading, distance between the two loading points was 300 mm. Two steel supports and